

**6<sup>th</sup> SURANA & SURANA AND UNIVERSITY INSTITUTE OF LEGAL STUDIES  
NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION, 2023**

---

---

**BEFORE  
THE HON'BLE BIFFIN WATER DISPUTES TRIBUNAL**

---

---

**ON SUBMISSION TO THE INTER-STATE WATER DISPUTES TRIBUNAL  
UNDER SECTION 5(1) OF THE INTER-STATE RIVER WATER DISPUTES ACT,  
1956**

---

---

**IN THE MATTER OF  
DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF DHALL  
(APPLICANT)**

**v.**

**REPUBLIC OF KARTINA  
(RESPONDENT)**

---

---

**MEMORANDUM ON BEHALF *of* THE RESPONDENT.**

---

---

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>
--------------------------

<b>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>ARGUMENTS ADVANCED.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>I. KARTINA CLAIMS THAT THE QUESTION OF PROPORTIONALITY OF RESOURCES SHOULD BE SOLVED ON THE BASIS OF THE POPULATION AND THE LENGTH OF FLOW WITHIN EACH COUNTRY. WHETHER ON THE BASIS OF PROPORTIONALITY AND THE GENERALLY ACCEPTED PRINCIPLES OF ENVIRONMENTAL LAW, KARTINA SHOULD BE GIVEN THE POWER TO DICTATE HOW NATURAL RESOURCES ARE DISTRIBUTED?</b>	
A. DISTRIBUTION OF NATURAL RESOURCES SHOULD BE ON THE BASIS OF PROPORTIONALITY.....	15
B. FAIR ALLOCATION OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES.....	16
C. GENERALLY ACCEPTED PRINCIPLES OF ENVIRONMENTAL LAW.....	18
<b>II. KARTINA CLAIMS THAT WHILE THE TREATY IS IN FORCE, THE FLOW OF THE RIVER IS NOT AFFECTED. DHALL IS OF THE VIEW THAT EVEN IF THE WATER OF THE RIVER IS NOT AFFECTED UNTIL 2030, THE DREDGING AND CONSTRUCTION AROUND THE RIVER IS BOUND TO HAVE LONG-TERM EFFECTS. IS KARTINA IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE</b>	

**PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENT LAW AND  
INTERNATIONAL TREATY LAW?**

- A. PERMANENT SOVEREIGNTY OVER NATURAL RESOURCES.....20
- B. RIGHT TO DEVELOPMENT IS A BASIC HUMAN RIGHT.....21
- C. KARTINA HAS NOT CONTRAVENED THE PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL  
LAW AND TREATY.....23

**III. KARTINA CLAIMS THAT THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OF THE  
CONSTITUTION OF KARTINA WILL NOT APPLY TO THE PEOPLE OF  
DHALL. IS THIS A VALID CLAIM, IN THE CONTEXT OF CONSTITUTIONAL  
LAW AND THE TREATY?**

- A. APPLICABILITY OF FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS.....25
- B. CONCEPT OF WELFARE STATE AND INTEREST OF THE NATION.....28

**PRAYER FOR RELIEFS.....30**

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES****CASES REFERRED****NATIONAL CASES:**

1. Air India Statutory Corporation v. United Labour Union & Ors. 1997 LLR 305 (SC).
2. Ajay Hasia v. Khalid Mujib (1981) 1 SCC 722.
3. Bidhan Kumar v. State of Bihar Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No. 7857 of 2020.
4. Chairman, Railway Board & Ors. v. Mrs. Chandrima Das & Ors. AIR 2000 SC 988.
5. Confederation of Ex-Servicemen Assns. v. Union of India (2006) 8 SCC 399.
6. Duliya Bai Yadav v. State of Chattisgarh 2016 (III) MPJR 87.
7. Dwarka Das Srinivas of Bombay v. The Sholapur Spinning & Weaving Company Limited AIR 1954 Cal 312.
8. Election Commission of India v. St. Marys School & Ors. 2008 (3) PLJR 368.
9. G.S.I.C. Karmachari Union & Ors. v. Gujarat Small Industries Corporation & Ors. AIR 1997 SC 1730.
10. Hamdard Dawakhana & Ors. v. Union of India & Ors. AIR 1965 SC 1167.
11. Jagan S/O Zipru Dhole v. State of Maharashtra & Ors. 2004 (3) MHLJ 497.
12. John Vallamattom & Anr. v. Union of India 2003 6 SCC 611.

13. Kapila Hingorani v. State of Bihar (2003) 6 SCC 1.

---

14. Karnataka Industrial Areas Development Board v.  
Sri C. Kenchappa & Ors. (2006) 6 SCC 371.

---

15. Kirloskar Brothers Ltd. v. Employees State Insurance Corporation (1996) 2 SCC 682.

---

16. Lala Ram (D) by L.R. & Ors. v. Union of India & Anr. Civil No.s (2015) 5 SCC 813.

---

17. Madhya Pradesh Industries Ltd. v. Union of India & Ors. AIR 1966 SC 671.

---

18. Manoj M. v. State of Kerala WP(C.) No. 21897 of 2016.

---

19. Mohammad Yunis v. Malooki Widow of Nabi Khan & Ors. AIR 2004 PH 115.

---

20. Murlidhar Dayandeo Kesekar v. Vishwanath  
Pandu Barde & Anr. (1995) Supp. 2 SCC 549.

---

21. N. Masthan Sahib v. Chief Commissioner, Pondicherry AIR 1962 SC 797.

---

22. N. Nagendra Rao & Co. v. State of A.P. AIR 1994 SC 2663.

---

23. N.D. Jayal & Anr. v. Union of India (2004) 9 S.C.C. 362.

---

24. Narmada Bachao Andolan v. Union of India (2000) 10 SCC 664.

---

25. New Kattalai Canal v. Union of India (2012) 1 MLJ 207.

---

26. Pashchim Bnaga Khet Mazdoor Samity v. State of West Bengal AIR 1996 SC 2426.

---

27. R. Chandevaram v. State of Karnataka & Ors. (1995) 6 SCC 309.

---

28. Samatha v. State of A.P. and Ors. AIR 1997 SC 3297.

---

29. Sk. Md. Soleman v. State of West Bengal & Ors. AIR 1965 Cal 312.

---

30. State of Andhra Pradesh v. State of Karnataka & Ors. (2000) 9 SCC 572.

---

31. State of Haryana v. State of Punjab & Anr. Original Suite 6 of 1996.

---

32. State of Karnataka & Ors. v. State of Tamil Nadu Civil Appeal no. 2453 of 2001.

---

33. State of Punjab & Ors. v. Ram Lubhaya Bagga (1998) 4 SCC 117.

---

34. State of Tamil Nadu v. State of Kerala & Ors. 1991 SCR (2) 501.

---

35. The Executive Engineer, Karnataka v. K. Somasetty & Ors (1997) 5 SCC 434.

---

36. Vikram Vir Vohra v. Shalini Bhalla (2010) 4 SCC 409.

---

#### **INTERNATIONAL CASES:**

---

37. Argentina v. Uruguay (2010) I.C.J. Rep. 2010.

---

38. Arizona v. California 298 U.S. 558 (1936).

---

39. Broder v. Notoma W. & M. Co. 11 Otto, 274.

---

40. Centre for Minority Rights Development (Kenya) and  
Minority Rights Group International on behalf of  
Endorois Welfare Council v. Kenya 276/2003.

---

41. Coffin v. Left Hand Ditch Co. 6 Colo. 443 (1882).

---

42. Colorado v. New Mexico 459 U.S. 176 (1982).

- 
43. Connecticut v. Massachusetts 282 U.S. 660 (1931).
- 
44. Democratic Republic of Congo v. Uganda (2005) ICJ Rep. 168.
- 
45. Ecuador v. Peru (1945). Luna, F. D. (1996).
- 
46. Florida v. Georgia 134 S. Ct. 1509 (2014).
- 
47. France v. Spain 24 I.L.R. 101 (1957).
- 
48. France v. Turkey (1927) PCIJ Series A No. 10.
- 
49. Hungary v. Slovakia (1997) ICJ Rep 3.
- 
50. Irwin v. Phillips 5 Cal 140.
- 
51. Kansas v. Colorado 206 U.S. 46 (1907).
- 
52. Nebraska v. Wyoming 325 U.S. 589 (1945).
- 
53. Netherlands v. USA ICGJ 392 (PCA 1928).
- 
54. New Jersey v. New York 283 U.S. 336 (1931).
- 
55. New Zealand v. France 1978 IC.J. 188.
- 
56. Schooner Exchange v. McFadden 11 U.S. 116 (1812).
- 
57. South Carolina v. North Carolina 552 U.S. 256 (2010).
- 
58. United Kingdom v. Albania 1949 ICJ 9.

---

59. United Kingdom v. Iceland (1974) ICJ Rep 1974.

---

60. United States v. Canada (1938 and 1941) 3 R.I.A.A. 1905.

---

61. Washington v. Oregon 297 U.S. 517 (1936).

---

62. Wyoming v. Colorado 259 U.S. 46 (1922).

---

---

### **BOOKS REFERRED**

---

1. M.P JAIN, INDIAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, (8<sup>TH</sup> EDITION, LEXIS NEXIS, 2018).

---

2. DR. JN PANDEY, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW OF INDIA, (59<sup>TH</sup> EDITION, CENTRAL LAW AGENCY, 2022).

---

3. H.M. SEERVAI, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW OF INDIA, (4<sup>TH</sup> EDITION, UNIVERSAL LAW PUBLISHING Co. PVT. LTD., 2015).

---

4. MALCOLM N. SHAW, INTERNATIONAL LAW, (8<sup>TH</sup> EDITION, CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS, 2018).

---

5. GURDIP SINGH, INTERNATIONAL LAW, (3<sup>RD</sup> EDITION, EASTERN BOOK COMPANY, 2015).

---

---

### **CONVENTIONS AND TREATIES REFERRED**

---

1. The Helsinki Convention, 1974.

---

2. The Convention on the Law of Non-Navigational Uses of International Watercourses, 1997.

---



3. Draft articles on State Responsibility by International Law Commission, 2001.

---

4. International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, 1966.

---

5. Charter of Economic Rights and Duties of States, 1974.

---

6. UN Declaration on the Right to Development, 1986.

---

7. Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1969.

---

---

**WEBSITES REFERRED**

---

1. [www.un.org](http://www.un.org)

---

2. [www.manupatrafast.com](http://www.manupatrafast.com)

---

3. [www.sconline.com](http://www.sconline.com)

---

---

**STATUTES**

---

1. The Inter-State River Water Disputes Act, 1956.

---

2. The Constitution of India, 1950.
